
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday, 5 December 2024 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on 

Monday, 16 December 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Mike Baggaley, 

Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Roger Faulkner, David Jackson, Rosie Pearson, 

Elizabeth Poskitt, and Geoff Saul.  

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence from members of Sub-Committee. 

The quorum for the Sub-Committee is 3 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from members of the Sub-Committee on any 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 18 November 2024.  

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 26) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

report. 
 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager. 

 

Pages  Application No. Address Planning Officer 

11-20 24/02176/FUL  High Meadow, Westhall 

Hill Fulbrook. 

Emile Baldauf-Clark  

 

21-26 24/02616/HHD  

 

3 Taynton, Burford.  Rebekah Orriss  

 

 

4.1   24/02176/FUL High Meadow, Westhall Hill, Fulbrook. 

 

 

4.2   24/02616/HHD 3 Taynton, Burford. 

 

 

5.   24/01177/FUL Land East of Wroslyn Road, Freeland - Site visit Report (Pages 27 - 30) 

Purpose: 

To allow members to see the site in context prior to the official Sub-Committee 

determination on 20th January 2025.  
 

Recommendation: 

1. Agree to visit the site.  

 

6.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 31 - 48) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

Page 2



 

7.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 49 - 50) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of any appeal decisions. 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 

1NB at 2.00 pm on Monday, 18 November 2024 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair),  , Lidia Arciszewska, Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, 

Roger Faulkner, David Jackson, Rosie Pearson, Elizabeth Poskitt and Geoff Saul 

Officers:  Chris Hargreaves (Head of Planning), Abby Fettes (Development Manager) and 

Rebekah Orriss (Planner), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer) and Christine 

Elsasser ( Democratic Services Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil. 

 

54 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Walker.  

 

55 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows; 

24/01876/FUL Swan Inn.  

Councillor Rosie Pearson declared that she knew the pub well however was not pre-

determined and would remain for the application to be heard. 

 

56 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Poskitt proposed that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18 November 

2024, were approved subject to amendments agreed by the Sub-Committee: 

1. To amend the times of the site visits as they were recorded incorrectly. 
This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to the vote, and unanimously 

agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 18 November 2024, as 

a true and accurate record. 

 

57 Applications for Development  

58 24/01876/FUL Swan Inn,  Swinbrook  

Rebekah Orriss, Planning Officer, presented the application, which was for construction of an 

incidental outbuilding and associated paved area. (Retrospective). 

Mark Doodes, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 

The Planning Officer’s presentation clarified the following points: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/November2024 

 

 

 The application was seeking retrospective planning permission for construction of an 

incidental outbuilding and associated paved area within the grounds of the Swan Inn 

Pub, a grade II listed pub. 

 The Sub-Committee had attended a site visit on Thursday 14 November.  

 The site lay within the Cotswolds National Landscape and Swinbrook Conservation 

area and was not within Flood Zone 1. 

 The construction was visible within the garden and within view of the holiday lets. 

 The materials used for the construction were of poor quality and not in keeping with 

the surrounding area. 

 The outbuilding and patio were not in keeping with the setting of the grade II listed 

buildings and were considered unacceptable in regard to the impact on the heritage 

assets and did not comply with policies EH10, EH11, OS2 and OS4 of the West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031. The Officer recommendation was for refusal. 

 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 The Sub-Committee had attended the site visit and found this to be very useful when 

viewing the construction in situ.  

 The design was not of good quality and the colour of the structure was not in keeping 

with the surrounding gardens and shrubs.  

 There would be a negative economic impact on the business if the structure had to be 

removed, as bookings were in place for the future.  

 The bar had public benefits in supporting the pub.  

 The Sub-Committee considered the harms to the listed building and what paint colour 

would better suit the surrounding area. A condition could be discussed with officers to 

find a suitable colour. 

 The financial policy would support the business aspect of the application. 

 

Councillor Andrew Beaney proposed that the application be refused in line with Officer’s 

recommendations. This was seconded by the Chair and was put to the vote with 2 votes for 

the proposal, 6 votes against, the vote was not carried. 

 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed to approve the application against Officer 

recommendations with the condition to delegate to Officers to agree change of colour of 

building. This was seconded by Councillor David Jackson was put to the vote, with 6 votes for 

the proposal and 2 votes against. The vote was carried. 

 

The Chair and Councillor Beaney asked for their votes against the proposed to be recorded. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

Page 6



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/November2024 

 

 

1. Approve the application against Officer recommendations, with the condition to 

delegate to Officers to agree change of colour of building. 

 

Councillor Lidia Arciszewska arrived during this item and as such did not take part in the 

determination of this application. 

 

59 24/02203/FUL The Old Surgery, The Sands, Milton under Wychwood  

Abby Fettes, Development Manager, presented the application for conversion and extension 

of an existing garage to create a dwelling. 

 

The Development Manager’s presentation clarified the following points: 

 The Sub-Committee had received follow up documents regarding consultation on 

drainage before the site visit on Thursday 14 November.  

 The application was for the conversion of the existing garage building to provide a 

dwelling.  

 The site was within the Cotswold National Landscape, in the village of Milton under 

Wychwood. The property had been used as a storage building for a local builder.  

 Policies OS2 and OS4 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 made reference to 

high quality designs. However the proposed structure would use materials such as 

timber cladding which were not in keeping with the surrounding buildings and the 

street scene.  

 The limited size of the plot and its unusual shape would result in over development and 

would be cramped and contrived in nature.  

 The recommendation was for refusal of the application as the development would be 

contrary to polices OS2, OS4 and H2 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031. 

 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 The Sub-Committee had completed the site visit and found the site to be small in size 

and shape, resulting in a cramped design.  

 The site was close to neighbouring properties and the design and materials would not 

fit in with the surrounding buildings. The Sub-Committee felt that the design would 

change the appearance of the residential area.  

 The proposed materials were of concern to the Sub-Committee due to the quality. 

The use of timber cladding would be very distinct and clearly out of character within 

the surrounding area. 

 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed to refuse the application in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by the Chair, was put to the vote, 5 for the proposal, 3 

against and 1 Abstention. The vote was carried. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

Page 7



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/November2024 

 

 

1. Refuse the application in line with Officer recommendations. 

 

60 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received, 

explained by planning officers and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

61 Appeal Decisions  

There were no appeal decisions since the previous Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee.  

The Sub-Committee asked for clarification on the following: 

1. The number of applications coming to future meetings of the Sub-Committee. The 

Development Manager confirmed a larger application would be coming to the Sub-

Committee in early 2025.  

2. The progress on the issues of the car park and erection of an outdoor tent at the 

Farmer’s Dog Pub. The Development Manager confirmed that the enforcement team 

were working with the owner and any further information would be available from the 

enforcement team. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.01 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 16th December 2024 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Business Manager. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item Application Number Address Officer 

 

1 

 

24/02176/FUL High Meadow Westhall Hill 

 

Mr Emile 

Baldauf-Clark 

 

2 

 

24/02616/HHD 3 Taynton Burford 

 

Rebekah Orriss 

 

  

Page 10



Application Number 24/02176/FUL 
Site Address High Meadow  

Westhall Hill 

Fulbrook 

Burford 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 4BJ 

Date 4th December 2024 

Officer Mr Emile Baldauf-Clark 

Officer Recommendations Provisional Approval 

Parish Fulbrook Parish Council 

Grid Reference 425343 E       212963 N 

Committee Date 16th December 2024 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Erection of replacement dwelling with detached double garage, reworked driveway, and landscaping. 

(amended plans and description) 

 

 

Page 11



Applicant Details: 

Sprenger 

D'Oilly Manor 

Ascott-under-Wychwood 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 6AL 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Conservation And Design 

Officer 

The massing, the proportions and the detailing are all fairly 

successful - evoking the typical Cotswold vernacular.  
 

OCC Highways Recommendations 

 

Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not object 

to the granting of planning permission, subject to the following 

condition 

 

Conditions 

 
[...]
 and is now 1m back from the 

rear most gable on Wagtail Cottage. 

Page 13



• The main house has moved further towards the western boundary, and it is now no closer than 

the existing High Meadow house. 

• We have lowered the floor levels of the house into the site so that from the main road the 

house effectively appears single story. This change reduced the ridge height by 1.1m meaning 

that the new ridge hight is now 94 mm higher than the existing High Meadow ridge and approx. 

356mm higher than Wagtail cottage This change in heights would be imperceptible from the 

main highway which is 32m away from the front gable. 

• The house has been set further forward on the site in order to create meaningful rear garden 

amenity space and as stated above this still provides 32m of front garden space. 

• The line of new house frontage is no further forward than Cottsmor House, three houses 

across to the east, and which is 7.9m closer to the road than our new scheme. 

• We have been careful with the design and the positioning to ensure that the house does not 

encroach into the 45degree rights of light from the window of Wagtail cottage.  

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH7 Flood risk 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

H6NEW Existing housing 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T4NEW Parking provision 

NPPF 2023 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NATDES National Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1 This application seeks consent for the erection of replacement dwelling with detached double 

garage, reworked driveway, and landscaping (amended plans and description) at High Meadow, 

Westhall Hill in Fulbrook.  

 

5.2 The application and description have been altered by way of amended plans which have been subject 

to re-consultation.  

 

5.3 The proposal is brought before Members of the Uplands Sub-Committee due to the objection 

received from the Parish Council.  

 

5.4 The applications site relates to an existing residential dwelling located to the west outside of the 

main built-up area of the village of Fulbrook with a collection of detached dwellings along Westhall 

Hill. The site falls within the Cotswolds National Landscape (CNL), formerly known as the 

Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The site sits entirely within Flood Risk 

Zone 1.  

Page 14



 

Relevant Planning History  

 

5.5 An application was made in early 2024 under ref: 24/00172/FUL for the erection of a replacement 

dwelling and associated works along with construction of a detached garden kitchen and a garage 

with carport (amended plans) which was refused on Design and Biodiversity grounds.  

 

Development Plan  

 

5.6 Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires applications for planning 

permission to be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 

indicate otherwise. Section 70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that the 

local planning authority shall have regard to the provisions of the development plan, so far as material 

to the application, and to any other material considerations. In this case, the development plan is the 

West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 ('WOLP'). 

 

5.7 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of 

interested parties your officers are of the opinion that the key considerations of the application are:  

 

• Principle of Development  

• Siting, Scale and Appearance 

• Impact on CNL, Landscape and visual impact 

• Neighbouring Amenity  

• Highways  

• Ecology 

 

Principle of Development 

 

5.8 Policy OS2 (Locating Development in the Right
[...]
fe access and 

an acceptable degree of impact on the local highway network". The proposal does not seek to alter 

the existing access to the site and would provide adequate levels of parking. Oxfordshire County 

Council Highways have raised no objection to the proposal subject to a condition ensuring the 

parking on the site is used for parking purposes only. Officers therefore consider that the proposed 

development would accord with WOLP Policies T2 & T4 and is acceptable in highways impact terms.  

 

Ecology 

 

5.29 WOLP Policy EH3 states: 

 

'The Biodiversity of West Oxfordshire shall be protected and enhanced to achieve an overall net gain 

in biodiversity and minimise impacts on geodiversity.'  

 

5.30 The application is also subject to statutory Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). 

 

5.31 At the time of writing this report, your officers are still working with the applicant to finalise the 

BNG details for this proposal. However, the Council's Ecologist has confirmed that the proposal is 

likely to be able to achieve the statutory Net Gain, subject to this further ongoing work. Other 

biodiversity related mitigation and enhancements can also been achieved via planning conditions. 

Your officers will provide a verbal update on this matter at the meeting. If the ecology and BNG 

matters remain outstanding, your officers will be recommending that delegated authority is granted 

to officers to approve the application, subject to these matters being resolved. 

 

Conclusion 

 

5.33 Taking into account the above matters, the proposal is considered acceptable on its merits, subject 

to resolving the outstanding Biodiversity Net Gain matters, and complies with Policies OS2, OS4, 

Page 18



EH1, EH2, EH3, EH7, H2, H6, T2 and T4 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the relevant 

paragraphs of the NPPF and the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016. 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration o
[...]
l the means to ensure a maximum water 

consumption of 110 litres use per person per day, in accordance with policy OS3, has been 

complied with for that dwelling and retained in perpetuity thereafter. 

Page 19



 

REASON: To improve the sustainability of the dwellings in accordance with policy OS3 of the 

West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031. 

 

 

INFORMATIVES :- 

 

 1 "The applicant is reminded that, under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 

2017 (as amended) and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), it is an offence to 

(amongst other things): deliberately capture, disturb, injure, or kill great crested newts; damage 

or destroy a breeding or resting place; intentionally or recklessly obstruct access to a resting or 

sheltering place. Planning permission for a development does not provide a defence against 

prosecution under this legislation. Should great crested newts be found at any stage of the 

development works, then all works should cease, and a professional and/or suitably qualified and 

experienced ecologist (or Natural England) should be contacted for advice on any special 

precautions before continuing, including the need for a licence." 

 

 

Contact Officer: Mr Emile Baldauf-Clark 

Telephone Number: 01993 861680 

Date: 4th December 2024 

  

Page 20



Application Number 24/02616/HHD 
Site Address 3 Taynton 

Burford 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 4UH  
Date 4th December 2024 

Officer Rebekah Orriss 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Taynton Parish Council 

Grid Reference 423191 E       213785 N 

Committee Date 16th December 2024 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

 

Conversion and extension of summer house to create a self-contained annexe to main dwelling. 

(Retrospective). 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

Applicant Details: 

Ms Zara Bayworth 

3 Taynton 

Burford 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 4UH 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 
[...]
rking provision 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH16 Non designated heritage assets 

 

NPPF 2023 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1. The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the conversion and extension of 

summer house to create a self-contained annexe to main dwelling at the dwelling known as 3 

Taynton in the village of Taynton.  

 

5.2. The site lies within the Taynton Conservation Area and the dwelling is listed as a non-designated 

heritage asset within the Taynton Conservation Area appraisal. The site also lies within the 

Cotswolds National Landscape.  

 

5.3. In this case planning permission is required to extend the existing summerhouse and subsequent use 

of the building as an annexe, because Taynton is covered by an Article 4 direction which removes 

householder permitted development rights.  

 

5.4. The application is before Members as officer views are contrary to those of the Parish Council. The 

application was also called-in by Cllr Hugo Ashton.  

 

Relevant Planning History  

 

5.5. 14/0532/P/FP - Erection of garden summerhouse. - approved. 

 

Principle 

 

5.6. The development is extending an existing building located within the residential curtilage of 3 

Taynton. Therefore, the principle of development is considered acceptable subject to heritage, design 

and amenity issues being carefully considered against the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031. 

 

Siting, Design and Form 

 

5.7. The existing summerhouse is a small square timber clad building with a pyramidal roof. The 

extension is a small addition to the rear of the summerhouse in matching materials. The extension 

has added one small window to the rear which faces the host dwelling and neighbours. The extension 

has served to add space for a bathroom and kitchenette.  

 

Page 23


[...]
onserving and enhancing 

landscape beauty in the Cotswolds National Landscape. It is considered that the proposal would only 

be viewed in its immediate context which is wholly residential and will therefore conserve the wider 

Cotswolds National Landscape. 

 

Other Matters 

 

5.20. Several comments have been raised regarding the use of the annexe as a holiday let. While there is 

history to this site, the application that is before Members is only for an ancillary use as an annexe. 

Any further change of use would require a separate application to be assessed on its own merits.  

 

5.21. Concerns have also been raised regarding the construction of the extension and the facilities, these 

matters are not part of the planning assessment and are covered by separate legislation enforced by 

Building Control. It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure they have the correct certifications 

for the building.  

 

5.22. The Local Planning Authority consider that the mandatory requirement of 10% Biodiversity Net 

Gain is not required for this proposal as submitted. 

 

Conclusion 

 

5.23. Taking into account the above matters the proposal is considered acceptable on its merits and 

complies with Policies OS2, OS4, H6, T4, EH10, and EH16 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, 

the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF and the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016. 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

1. The annexe hereby permitted shall be used as accommodation ancillary to the existing dwelling 

on the site and shall not be occupied as a separate dwelling. 

 

REASON: A separate dwelling in this location would not have an appropriate relationship to the 

existing dwelling and would not be supported by policies OS2 and OS4 by reason of its size and 

unsustainable location. 

  

Page 25



 

2. Within 3 months of the date of this decision, the window on the eastern elevation shall be fitted 

with obscure glazing and shall be retained in that condition thereaft
[...]
0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3338933&CoID=0


Appeal Decisions 

 

Taking into account the Council’s position regarding 5 year housing land supply and the fact that 

there would be no material harm to the Cotswolds National Landscape or its setting, the significance 

of the public benefits identified above outweighs the less than substantial harm that would be caused 

to the heritage asset. The adverse impacts of approving the proposed development would not 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the 

Framework taken as a whole. The presumption in favour of sustainable development therefore 

applies.’ 

  

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 24/01177/FUL Land East of Wroslyn Road, Freeland - Site visit Report
	6 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers
	7 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00 pm on Monday, 16 December 2024 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker, Lidia Arciszewska, Andrew Beaney, Roger 

Faulkner, David Jackson, Rosie Pearson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Geoff Saul and Mike Baggaley. 

Officers:  Abby Fettes (Development Manager), Rebekah Orriss (Planner) and Emile Baldauf-

Clark (Planner), Ana Prelici (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Anne Learmonth 

(Democratic Services Officer).  

Other Councillors in attendance:  Nil.  

62 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Cllr Adam Clements.  

63 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows 

Pg 42, Item 61, 15 Hedge End, Woodstock.   

Councillor Poskitt declared that she lived next door to the applicant.  

64 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The Chair proposed that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18 November 2024 

were approved by the Sub-Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney.  

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 18 November 2024 as a 

true and accurate record.  

 

65 24/01177/FUL Land East of Wroslyn Road, Freeland - Site visit Report  

The Chair took the report as read, Councillor Faulkner proposed a site visit on Thursday 16 

January 2025 at 9.30am and this was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee.  

The Sub-Committee Resolved to:  

Agree to a site visit by members, to be held on Thursday 16 January 2025 at 9.30am. 

66 Applications for Development  

67 24/02616/HHD 3 Taynton, Burford.  

Rebekah Orriss, Planning Officer, presented the application for the conversion and extension 

of a summer house to create a self-contained annexe to the main dwelling. (Retrospective).  

Zara Bayworth, the applicant addressed the Sub-Committee.  

 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/December2024 

 

 

 

The Planning Officer’s presentation addressed the following points:  

 The application was before the Sub-Committee because the Parish Council had 

objected. Councillor Hugo Ashton had also called in the application.  

 The design and materials used were in keeping with the original building and the 

extension was a minor addition to the building. 

 A condition was included for the window facing the neighbouring property to be 

obscured glazing to prevent overlooking.  

 The building was not visible from the street and did not impact the street scene.  

 The change of use to an ancillary annexe was considered a commensurate use however 

a condition was included to prevent future use as a separate property. Any further 

change would require a separate application.  

 Oxfordshire County Council Highways had not objected to the application.  

 The application complied with policies OS2, OS4, H6 and the recommendation was for 

approval.  

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 Members asked for clarification on objections from the Parish Council. 

 Clarification was sought on whether the window in the extension overlooked the 

neighbour’s property.  A condition had been included to have the new window fitted 

with obscured glazing, but the separation distance between other neighbouring 

dwellings was considered too great to cause overlooking to the south. 

 Members asked for the history of the planning permission on the building. The planner 

confirmed that the plans for the summer house had been approved in 2014.  

 Members asked for clarity regarding the use of the building being changed to a holiday 

let if the property was sold on. The planning officer confirmed that any new use of the 

building would have to be covered by a new application for change of use.  

Councillor Geoff Saul proposed that the application be approved in line with officer 

recommendations.  This was seconded by Councillor Mark Walker and was put to the vote 

and was agreed unanimously.  

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with officer recommendations. 

68 24/02176/FUL High Meadow, Westhall Hill, Fulbrook.  

Emile Baldauf-Clark, Planning Officer, presented the application for the erection of a 

replacement dwelling with detached double garage, reworked driveway and landscaping. 

(Amended plans and description).  

The Planning Officer’s presentation addressed the following points:  

 An application was made in early 2024 for the erection of a replacement dwelling. This 

was refused on design and biodiversity grounds.  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/December2024 

 

 

 The applicant has worked with the design officer and conservation officer to meet the 

key considerations to amend the application.  

 The application was before the Sub-Committee due to objections from the Parish 

Council, which who had concerns about the size of the proposed dwelling.  

 The site was within the Cotswold National Landscape and is in flood zone 1.  

 The demolition of the existing dwelling would not impact the local area as it has no 

architectural merit. Local materials would be used in construction of the proposed 

dwelling and would not harm the appearance of the local area.  

  Oxfordshire County Council Highways had not objected to the proposal subject to a 

condition for parking on site, to be used for parking only to ensure road safety.  

 The recommendation was for the application to be delegated back to the officer to 

work with the ecology officer to resolve issues in regard to Biodiversity Net Gain, for 

the application to be approved.  

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points:  

 Members asked for clarification regarding the height and scale of the proposed 

dwelling. The Parish Council had objected to the height of the proposed dwelling; 

however, the applicant had amended the application to address this. There were no 

objections from the public.  

 Members were concerned about the access to the upper floor of the garage and what 

level the land was in comparison to the access. The officer explained that the land 

levels were higher behind the garage and used the presentation slides to show where 

the access was.  

 Members asked for clarification on whether the accommodation above the garage 

could be used as a separate dwelling such as for Air BnB accommodation. The officer 

confirmed there was a condition that the accommodation could only be used as 

ancillary and not as a separate dwelling.  

 Members asked for clarification on water usage and if solar panels had been considered 

when considering materials and design. The officer brought members attention to 

conditions and explained that a maximum water consumption of 110 litres use per 
person per day was included in the conditions to improve the sustainability of the 

dwelling. Solar panels had not been considered as part of the application.  

 

Councillor Lidia Arciszewska proposed to approve the application in line with the officer’s 

recommendations.  This was seconded by Councillor Roger Faulkner and was put to the vote 

and was agreed unanimously. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to:  

1. To approve the application in line with the officer’s recommendations.  

 

 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/December2024 

 

 

 

69 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received, 

explained by planning officers and noted by the Sub-Committee.  

70 Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of appeals decisions was received, explained by Planning Officers and 

noted by the Sub-Committee.  

 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.49 pm 

 

CHAIR 


